AMENDMENT NULBER UME

That Chapter Four (4) of the existing charter • of the City of West Saint Paul be amended by adding thereto a section to be numbered thirty-three (33), which said section when adopted shall read as follows, to-wit:

The Common Council of the City of West Saint Paul, Dakota County, Minnesota, shall have the power and authority to contract with the City of St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota, or any other adjoining municipality for an outlet to any sewer system installed or to be installed within the City of West Saint Paul, and to pay the necessary cost thereof as is hereinafter provided.

Whenever in the judgment of the common council the capacity of any sever system of the adjoining municipality shall become inadequate to sarry the severage turned thereinto and it becomes necessary to enlarge the same the City of West Saint Paul shall be and it is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with the said municipality to pay an equitable proportion of the cost of enlarging such system or systems and to pay the cost thereof in the first instance out of the permanent improvement revolving fund of the city , which said fund shall be repleniched by an assessment to be used in the manner hereingfter set forth.

The Common Council of the City of West Saint Paul is hereby authorized and directed to Levy an assessment upon and against property in the City of Nest Saint Paul deemed benefited by said sewer and against any property drained inter or which may thereafter be drained into or be served by the said sewer in proportion to the benefits there accruing to each lot or parcel of Land deemed benefited thereby respectively, and the common council shall in each instance by whither resolution determine the proceedure prescribed in the

2083

charter for making assessments of benefits in the City of West Mt. Paul, or the proceedure prescribed by any general law shall be followed.

545

```

## AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO.

i er

That chapter six (6) of the existing charter of the City of West Saint Paul be amended by adding thereto section 52.2, which said section shall read as follows, to-wit:

ASSESSMENTS - HOW PAYABLE. At the same time that the common council as here-in-before provided shall ratify any assessment it shall in such resolution determine and provide in what number of installments not to exceed then (10) installments, the assessment against any lot, part, or parcel of land shall or may be paid. Provided, however, that any assessment upon any lot, part, or parcel of land amounting to ten (\$10) dollars, or less, for said lot, part or parcel shall be paid in but one payment.

J

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL.

Ŋ

To the Honorable James A.Hurley, Mayor of the City of West St.Paul, Minn,

The undersigned members of the board appointed on the 30th. day of August, 1917 by the Judges of the District Court of the First Judicial District of the State of Minnesota to draft certain proposed ammendments to the charter of the City of West St.Paul, do hereby

certify that persuant to such appointment the parties so appointed duly qualified and organized as such board and thereafter proceeded with the performance of the duties imposed upon them by law. That the annexed and forgoing proposed ammendments have been duly drafted and approved by said board and are herewith returned to Your Honor

for further proceedings as are required by law.

Dated at West St.Paul, Minnesota this 23rd.day of December, 1919.

N.S.Groff, President J.B.Sperl, Vice.Pres. Wm.F.Schoeneman Leonard Binder W.J.Shenk B.Wallner, Jr. Frank F.Amos Wm.A.Stassen Herman Kastner H.G.Marthaler Geo.E.Wescott Ambrose Bill Frank Jungbauer, Sec'y 11

An election was held January 31st.1930 to vote on the foregoing ammendments, with the following result,

Report of City Clerk on the election held January 31st.1920 Number of voters names on poll list 260 + Number Of votes cast ------260 Number of votes cast for ammend't # 1--220 11 11 11 **H** : " against " -- 35 tť Number of votes cast for ammend't # 3--219 "- <u>9</u># - 17 against "

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of West St.Paul, Minnesota Dakota Co. held on the llth.day of February, 1920 the following resolution was made and approved. On motion of Ald Gibis sec by Ald Wallner that the report of

City Clerk on the election held Jan. 31st. 1920 be received and ratified. Ayes, Cooper, Marhtaler, Wallner, & Gibis. Nayes O

State of Minnesota)) SS County of Dakota )

I Frank F.Amos City Clerk of the City of West St.Paul, Minnesota hereby certify that I have compared the annexed copy with ammendments number one, & two, to existing Charter of the City of West St.Paul, Minnesota, with the original and that the same is a true and correct transcript and the whole thereof.

In testimony whereof I have subscribed my name thereto and affixed the corporate seal of the City of West St.Paul, Minnesota this 20 day of February 1920.

Maul Monos

City Cl erk

2083